

The Corporation of the County of Essex By-Law Number 35-2019

Being a By-law to Amend By-law Number 42-2018 and the Agreement Establishing the Remuneration for the Positions of Essex County Alternate Fire Coordinators.

Whereas By-law #46-2011, dated October 19th, 2011 authorized the Corporation for the County of Essex to enter into an agreement setting out the remuneration of the Essex County Fire Coordinator and Deputy Fire Coordinator;

And Whereas By-law #57-2011, dated December 21, 2011 authorized the appointment of and remuneration for a second (alternate) Deputy Fire Coordinator for the County of Essex;

And Whereas By-law #35-2017 established the remuneration agreement to reflect the appointment of the Windsor Fire & Rescue Chief as the Essex County Fire Coordinator; the appointment of the Windsor Fire & Rescue Deputy Chief as an Essex County Alternate Fire Coordinator; and the Tecumseh Fire Chief as an Essex County Alternate Fire Coordinator, effective May 1st, 2017;

As Whereas By-law #42-2018 amended the remuneration agreement to reflect that one Essex County Alternate Fire Coordinator position was vacant, due to the resignation of the Windsor Fire & Rescue Deputy Chief;

And Whereas the retirement of the Tecumseh Fire Chief created a vacancy for the second Essex County Alternate Fire Coordinator position;

And Whereas the Ontario Fire Marshal is seeking to make appointments to the two vacant Essex County Alternate Fire Coordinator positions

Now therefore the Council of the Corporation of the County of Essex enacts as follows:

- 1) THAT the Warden and Clerk be and they are hereby authorized to execute an amendment to the remuneration agreement with Alternate Fire Co-ordinators James Waffle and Donald Williamson for the year 2019 and subsequent years, a copy of which is attached hereto.
- 2) This By-law shall come into force and take effect after the final passing.

Read a first, second and third time and Finally Passed this 4th day of September, 2019.

Gary McNamara, Warden
Mary S. Birch, Clerk

Clerk's Certificate

I, Mary S. Birch, Clerk of the Corporation of the County of Essex, do hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of By-law **Number 35-2019** passed by the Council of the said Corporation on the $\textbf{4}^{th}$, day of **September**, **2019**.

Mary S. Birch, Clerk Corporation of the County of Essex